
 

 

MEETING: Cabinet 

DATE: Wednesday, 2 June 2021 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: The Assembly Room - The Civic 

 
AGENDA 
 

 
REGISTER TO ATTEND 

 

 
Please note that in order to ensure that the meeting complies with 

current Covid-19 restrictions and public health advice, members of the 
public must pre-register if they wish to attend the meeting. 

 
Anyone who wishes to attend should email 

governance@barnsley.gov.uk , no later than 10.00am on 
Tuesday, 1 June 2021 

 

 
 

1.   Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests   
 

2.   Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions   
 

Minutes 
 
3.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 May 2021 (Cab.2.6.2021/3)   

(Pages 5 - 8) 
 

Items for Noting 
 
4.   Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.2.6.2021/4)  (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
Petitions 
 
5.   Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.2.6.2021/5)   

 
Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council 
 

Children’s Spokesperson 
 

6.   Commissioning of School Places at Penistone Grammar School for Pupils with 
Special Educational Needs (Cab.2.6.2021/6)  (Pages 11 - 18) 
 

7.   Response to Scrutiny Task and Finish Group - Child Poverty (Cab.2.6.2021/7)  
(Pages 19 - 32) 
 

8.   Response to Scrutiny Task and Finish Group - Children's Emotional Health and 
Wellbeing (Early Intervention and Prevention) (Cab.2.6.2021/8)  (Pages 33 - 44) 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:governance@barnsley.gov.uk


 

Core Services Spokesperson 
 

9.   Risk Management Policy Statement and Framework (Cab.2.6.2021/9)   
(Pages 45 - 58) 
 

10.   Review of the Authority's Strategic Risks (Cab.2.6.2021/10)  (Pages 59 - 66) 
 

11.   Corporate Plan Performance Report - Quarter 4 January to March 2021 
(Cab.2.6.2021/11)  (Pages 67 - 90) 
 
Environment and Transportation Spokesperson 
 

12.   Annual Replacement Programme 2021 to 2024 - Domestic and Commercial Bins 
(Cab.2.6.2021/12)  (Pages 91 - 96) 
 
Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson 
 

13.   Carlton Masterplan Framework (Round 1 Consultation) (Cab.2.6.2021/13)  
(Pages 97 - 116) 
 

14.   Exclusion of Public and Press   
It is likely that the public and press will be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the items so marked because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, subject to the public interest test. 
 
Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson 
 

15.   Creative People and Places Bid (Cab.2.6.2021/15)  (Pages 117 - 126) 
 Reason restricted:  

Paragraph (3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)  

 
 
To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:- 
 

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, T. Cave, Cheetham, Gardiner, 
Howard, Lamb and Platts 
 
Cabinet Support Members: 
 
Councillors Cherryholme, Eastwood, Franklin, Frost, McCarthy and Tattersall 
 
Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Chair of Audit Committee 
 
Sarah Norman, Chief Executive 
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place 
Melanie John-Ross, Executive Director Children's Services 
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Adults and Communities 
Shokat Lal, Executive Director Core Services 
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health 



 

Neil Copley, Service Director Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
Martin McCarthy, Service Director Governance, Member and Business Support 
(Monitoring Officer) 
Garry Kirk, Service Director Legal Services 
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement and Communications 
Katie Rogers, Head of Communications and Marketing 
Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer 
 
Corporate Communications and Marketing 
 

 
Please contact Martin McCarthy on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Monday, 24 May 2021 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MEETING: Cabinet 

DATE: Wednesday, 19 May 2021 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: The Assembly Room - The Civic 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 

Bruff, Cheetham, Franklin (on behalf of Gardiner), 
Howard, Lamb and Platts  
 

Members in Attendance:  Councillors T. Cave, Cherryholme, Frost, McCarthy, 
Shepherd and Tattersall 
  

 
126. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

127. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
 
The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 21 April 
2021 had been called in. 
 

128. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 April 2021 (Cab.19.5.2021/3)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2021 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 
 

129. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.19.5.2021/4)  
 
The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the weeks ending 16 and 30 April 2021 were noted. 
 

130. Action Taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive 
Functions - Officer Delegations Contained in the Council Constitution 
(Cab.19.5.2021/5)  
 
RESOLVED that the action taken by Executive Directors under Paragraph B6 of the 
Responsibility for Executive Functions – Officer Delegations, as contained within the 
Appendix attached to the report now submitted and detailed below, be noted:- 
 
Date of Decision – 29 April 2021 
 
Green Homes Grant Local Authority Delivery (LAD2) Programme 
 
1.1 that the LAD2 Funding allocation of £1.490M over the period of 2021- 2022 be 

accepted; 
 
1.2 that the match funding requirement of £0.237M that was indicatively set aside 

in the 2021/22 HRA Budget Papers be approved; 
 

Page 5

Cab.2.6.2021/3



 
2 

1.3 that agreement be given to the funding conditions set by the Department for 
Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS), as outlined in section 4; and 

 
1.4  that the Service Director of Legal Services, or their appointed representative, 

signs the Memorandum of Understanding issued by the Tees Valley 
Combined Authority (TVCA) to access the funding. 

 
Date of Decision – 10 May 2021 
 
Execution of Horizon Community College PFI Contract Deed of Variation 
 
To authorise the entering into of the Deed of Variation to the SPV Three Project 
Agreement and related project documents and the Execution of the Deed of 
Variation.    
 
Date of Decision – 10 May 2021 
 
Approval to start the procurement process prior to Cabinet approval of the 
2021/22 School Condition Capital Programme 
 
To ensure compliant procurement and ensure suitable time is made available for 
tender evaluation and award, and allow sufficient lead in periods for the successful 
contractor to order materials, allocate resources and setup the site prior to the 
summer holiday period, the decision has been made to allow projects, included within 
the School Condition Capital Programme, to be published on the Council’s 
procurement system prior to the meeting of Cabinet on 19 May 2021. 
 
Due to the likely disclosure of exempt information as described by the specific 
paragraphs of Part I, of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, as follows:-  
 

 Paragraph 3 - Financial and Business Affairs – Information which, if disclosed to 
the public would, or would be likely to, prejudice the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the Local Authority holding the information).  
Financial or business affairs include contemplated, as well as past or current 
activities. 

 
131. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.19.5.2021/6)  

 
It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44. 
 
Children's Spokesperson 
 

132. Preparation for Adulthood (PfA) for children and young people with special 
educational needs and/or disabilities (SEND) (Cab.19.5.2021/7)  
 
RESOLVED that the adoption of the Preparation for Adulthood Strategy 2021- 2022 
be approved. 
 
Environment and Transportation Spokesperson 
 

Page 6



 
3 

133. Barnsley Flood Recovery Report 2020/21 (Cab.19.5.2021/8)  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
1. That the flood recovery actions that have been taken to date and are planned for 

the next period be noted; 
 

2. That the Section 19 report on the effective discharge of statutory responsibilities 
with regard to flood risk management be approved; and  
 

3. That the ongoing collaborative work across the South Yorkshire region to attract 
greater levels of investment into the region to improve long term flood resilience 
be noted. 

 
Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson 
 

134. The European Social Fund ADVANCE Project (Cab.19.5.2021/9)  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
1. That the ESF grant for the ADVANCE project be agreed; and  

 
2. That the service level agreements with Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council, 

lead partner for ADVANCE to enable BMBC to deliver the project locally be 
agreed. 

 
135. Exclusion of Public and Press  

 
RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items, because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as described by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, as follows:- 
 
Item Number  Type of Information Likely to be Disclosed 
 
136   Paragraph 3 
 
Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson 
 

136. Schools Condition Capital Programme 2021-22 (Cab.19.5.2021/11)  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
1. That the list of schemes, detailed in Appendices B and C, be approved and 

financed from the 2021-22 Department for Education (DFE) School Condition 
Allocation;  
 

2. That the Executive Director Place, in consultation with the Cabinet Spokesperson, 
be authorised to vary the programme of works, and to approve additional 
schemes, to meet emerging priorities; and 
 

Page 7



 
4 

3. That the financial implications arising from the report be included in the Capital 
Programme and released in accordance with the Financial 
[...]
inted Member Community 
Cohesion Champion for the 2021/22 municipal year. 
 

2. Leader Appointment of the Area 
Council Chairs for 2021/22 

that the following Members be appointed as Chairs of the Area Councils 
as indicated for the 2021/22 municipal year with effect from Annual 
Council on 20 May 2021:- 
 

 Central - Councillor Kevin Williams 

 Dearne - Councillor May Noble 

 North - Councillor Dave Leech 

 North East - Councillor Joe Hayward 

 Penistone - Councillor Robert Barnard 

 South - Councillor Pauline Markham 
 

 

P
age 10



 1 

 
BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been included 
in the relevant Forward Plan  

 
 

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (CHILDREN’S SERVICES)   
TO CABINET ON 2 JUNE 2021 

 
 
COMMISSIONING OF SCHOOL PLACES AT PENISTONE GRAMMAR SCHOOL FOR 
PUPILS WITH SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek Cabinet’s approval for the commissioning of up to 30 new places for pupils 

with special educational needs and/or disabilities (SEND) at Penistone Grammar 
School.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Cabinet approves the commissioning of up to 30 places for pupils with SEND, 

including complex needs, at Penistone Grammar School as detailed 
particularly in Sections 4.0 and 7.0 of this report.   

 
3.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
3.1 Last year, Cabinet agreed to adopt the revised Borough School Placement and 

Sufficiency Strategy for children with SEND, including those with complex needs.  
This includes those with co-morbidity or a combination of multiple needs such as 
social, emotional and mental health and autism that combine to create complexities 
in needs.  

 
3.2 The Strategy details how the Local Authority and its statutory partners will address 

the fundamental challenges being faced in meeting increasing demand for school 
places for children and young people with SEND within the available resource 
envelope. In particular, th
[...]
on%20-%20Response%20to%20Scrutiny%20Task%20and%20Finish%20Group.pdf
https://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s68099/Adult%20Mental%20Health%20Early%20Intervention%20and%20Prevention%20-%20Response%20to%20Scrutiny%20Task%20and%20Finish%20Group.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been 

included in the relevant Forward Plan 

 

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR CORE SERVICES 

TO CABINET ON 2 JUNE 2021 

 

RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT AND FRAMEWORK 

 

1. Purpose of report 

 

1.1 This report presents for Cabinet consideration and approval the new Risk 

Management Policy Statement and Framework, following the fundamental 

review of the approach to risk management in the Authority. 

 

2. Recommendations 

 

2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet approve the Policy Statement at 

Appendix 1 and endorse the Risk Management Framework at Appendix 

2, by promoting and demonstrating the behaviours and values that 

support well informed and considered risk taking and through open and 

frank conversations about risks, ensuring appropriate reporting and 

escalation as required. 

 

3. Introduction 

 

3.1 A fundamental review of the Authority’s approach to risk management has 

been undertaken over the last 12 months. The review has sought to introduce 

an approach to risk that has a focus on positive and enabling action in a more 

dynamic and timely manner. 

 

3.2 Whilst the generic term of risk management will remain, the new approach as 

described in the Framework, promotes a different way of thinking. To ensure 

a more timely and dynamic approach, ‘risks’ are thought of as the following: 

 

Concerns – something that is likely to happen in the relatively near future – 

e.g., a concern regarding the achievement of an objective, or the need to meet 

future requirements e.g. new legislation or maintaining/meeting 
[...]
well informed and considered risk taking 

 Ensure open and frank conversations about risks, ensuring 
appropriate reporting and escalation as required. 

Chief Executive  Ensure effective risk management arrangements are in place 
and to lead the embedding of the risk management culture 
within the Council 

Senior Management 
Team (SMT) 

 Ensure the Council manages risk effectively through the Risk 
Management Policy 

 Actively consider, own and manage the key strategic risks of the 
Council 

 Keep the Risk Management Framework and Policy under 
regular review 

 Promote and demonstrate the behaviours and values that 
support well informed and considered risk taking, while 
maintaining accountability 

 Encourage open and frank conversations about risks, and 
ensure appropriate reporting and escalation of risks as required 

Directorate Management 
Teams (DMT) 
 
 

 Responsible for the effective and robust management of risk 
within the Directorate 

 Escalate risks to the Senior Management Team as appropriate 

 Maintain Directorate Risk Registers and update risks at least 
quarterly (or more frequently if required) 

Business Units (BU) 
 
 
 
 
 

 Responsible for the effective and robust management of risk 
within the Business Units 

 Escalate risks to the Directorate Management Team as 
appropriate 

 Maintain Business Unit Risk Registers and update risks monthly 

Page 57



 

14 
 

Group or Individual 
 

Roles and Responsibilities 

 

Service Managers/Project 
Managers/Partnership 
Lead Officers 

 Manage risks effectively in their service area, project or 
partnership for which they are responsible 

Boards 
 
 

 Responsible for the effective and robust management of risks 
within the Board 

 Escalate risks to the relevant Executive Director / Senior 
Management Team as appropriate 

 Maintain a Board Risk Register and update risks at least 
quarterly 

All Employees  Maintain an understanding of risk management and its benefits, 
which includes
[...]
 Core Services 

To Cabinet On 2 June 2021 

 

REVIEW OF THE AUTHORITY’S STRATEGIC RISKS 

 

1. Purpose of report 

 

1.1 This report presents the new proposed strategic risk register (SRR) following 

the fundamental review of the approach to risk management. 

 

2. Recommendations 

 

2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet consider the strategic risks and agree 

them as reflecting the key areas of concern and focus under the new risk 

management approach. 

 

2.2 It is also recommended that Cabinet receive 6-monthly updates on the 

strategic risks.  

 

3. Introduction 

 

3.1 The risk management approach and process for the Council has been 

fundamentally reviewed and changed. [Note - Cabinet have considered the 

new approach in the report on this agenda on the ‘Risk Management Policy 

Statement and Framework’].  

 

3.2 The Senior Management Team have considered the strategic areas of 

concern and focus adopting the new approach. The new proposed SRR is 

attached as Appendix 1. 

 

3.3 The risk registers are now managed through a ‘risk system’ utilising the 

Council’s SharePoint system and the PowerBI business intelligence tool to 

enable easier access, updating and use of the registers. As such the previous 

spreadsheet versions of risk registers has ended. The new system has been 

designed to support working without hard copy documents and support agile 

working where everything that’s needed to review a risk is on a single ‘screen’.  

 

4. Proposal and justification 

 

4.1 Whilst there are various ways of ‘doing risk management’, the opportunity was 

taken to embrace a fundamentally different approach; one that moved away 

from the traditional style of ‘considering failure’ to one that had a focus on 

Page 59

Cab.2.6.2021/10



achievement, delivery and success. In risk culture terms an almost opposite 

way of thinking. 

 

4.2 Time has been taken deliberately to carefully develop the approach, the 

supporting system and introduc
[...]
 Medium ED Adults & 
Communities 

13 Community 
cohesion 

This remains a key area of focus to ensure that we build and support a 
tolerant and inclusive community across the Borough. 

Potential Potential Medium ED Adults & 
Communities 

 
  

 

P
age 66



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been included in the 
relevant Forward Plan.  

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR CORE 
SERVICES 

TO CABINET ON 2 JUNE 2021 
 

CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT 
QUARTER 4 JANUARY TO MARCH 2021 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
     
1.1 The purpose of this report is to introduce the council’s latest Corporate Plan Performance Report, 

drawing upon information available for Quarter 4 (Q4), and to provide an overview of 
achievement in delivering the priorities and outcomes of the Corporate Plan 2017-2021.   

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that: 
 
2.1 Cabinet review, challenge and scrutinise the contents of the Corporate Performance 

Report in relation to the delivery of the Corporate Plan priorities and outcomes.  
 
2.2 The Performance Report is shared with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to inform 

and support their ongoing work programme. 

 

3. INTRODUCTION/BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Corporate Plan contains three priorities, supported by 12 outcomes. These are reflected in 

the 2020 Outcomes Framework and outline what the council has committed to undertake in order 
to deliver the priorities. It is also recognised that the council is not solely accountable for 
delivering these outcomes, as it works in partnership with other organisations. The year-end 
position against these outcomes is summarised in the Scorecard below. Due to the Covid-19 
pandemic, the Corproate Plan was extended to 2021 and this is the final report. From Q1 
2021/22, performance of the new Council Plan 2021/24 will be reported on.   
 

4. Corporate Plan Scorecard  
 

   

1. Create more and better jobs 

[...]
once-in-a-

decade survey that gives the most accurate estimate of all the people and households 

in England and Wales. The Council is supporting ONS to maximise the number of 

people completing the Census in Barnsley. Understanding the nation’s needs helps 

everyone from central government to organisations, such as councils and health 

authorities, plan and fund public services across England and Wales.

P
age 88



P
age 89



Contact Us

If you have any additional questions about our corporate performance, please contact us at:
BusinessImprovement&Intelligence@barnsley.gov.uk

In addition to this report, we have published a Power BI data dashboard which provides the detail around 
all of our corporate performance indicators. These are the activities that we measure to understand 
whether we’re on  track to active against our overall outcomes and priorities.

https://www.barnsley.gov.uk/services/our-council/our-performance/how-we-measure-our-performance/

P
age 90

mailto:BusinessImprovement&Intelligence@barnsley.gov.uk
https://app.powerbi.com/view?r=eyJrIjoiMGQ2NDlhM2YtYjE2Mi00NmZmLTgwNmYtYmViMDcyNjllNzAyIiwidCI6ImJhNmEyNDcxLTMzNDAtNDMxNC1hOTY5LTQ4ZDhjZGM0YzRmOCIsImMiOjh9


BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan. 

 
 

REPORT OF THE 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR PLACE  

TO CABINET ON 2 JUNE 2021 
 

ANNUAL REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME 2021 TO 2024 – DOMESTIC AND 
COMMERCIAL BINS 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To seek approval to adjust the capital provision allocated to the annual 

programme for replacement domestic commercial wheeled bins.  
 
2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet approve the bin replacement programme for 

2021-2024. 
 
2.2 The estimated annual replacement programme will result in capital expenditure 

of £0.300M per annum from 2021-2024; finance officers have assessed and 
the most cost-effective funding mechanism in respect of this programme is 
prudential borrowing. The bins will be financed over a period of ten years per 
tranche which reflects their useful life and is in keeping with previous 
replacement programmes. 

 
3.  INTRODUCTION 
 
3.1 Waste Management provide kerbside wheeled bin waste collection services to 

c.114,000 domestic premises. Residents of Barnsley can choose to have up to 
four bins for their waste and recycling collections, grey 240ltr for residual waste, 
green 240ltr for garden waste, blue 240ltr or 140ltr for cardboard, brown 240ltr 
or 140ltr for glass, cans and plastic bottles. 

 
3.2 Planned new developments in the borough will add a further estimated c.1,250 

properties per year, each of which will require a set of four new waste and 
recycling bins.at an approximate cost to the Council of £75,000. Since April 
2017, there has been a £99 delivery fee for each full set of new bins delivered 
to a new build property which has been paid by the developer. 

 
3.3 Commercial Services receives around 280 orders per week from residents to 

deliver new bins or to replace bins. Since April 2016, there has been a £25 
delivery fee for new bins; this fee is for delivery only and remains the same if 
multiple bins are ordered. 

 
3.4  Commercial services also operate a commercial waste service for business and 

have an objective to increase revenues through an increase of customers using 
the service. 

 

Page 91

Cab.2.6.2021/12



3.5  The Council needs to ensure that sufficient stocks of wheeled bins and 
commercial waste containers are maintained to meet growing demands in order 
to protect revenues and ensure residents kerbside collections can be 
maintained. 

 

4.  PROPOSAL AND JUSTIFICATION 
 
4.1 The Council has a legal obligation to collect all household waste from properties 

within its area and has specified wheeled bins as the method it wishes to use 
to fulfil this legal requirement. To ensure that the bins are of the correct size 
a
[...]
 the Council’s revenue budget and capital programme 

respectively. 

 

Financing Method Revenue Implications Capital Implications 

Borrowing 
Cost of repayment of debt / servicing 

debt (interest) charged annually 
The Council’s 

indebtedness increases 

Operating Lease Lease rentals charged annually None 

Finance Lease 
Lease rentals split between interest 
and principal and charged annually  

The Council’s 
indebtedness increases 

 

7.4 Finance officers have assessed the options outlined above and concluded that 

the most cost-effective funding mechanism in respect of this programme is 

prudential borrowing. The bins will be financed over a period of ten years per 

tranche which reflects their expected useful life. 

 

7.5 What this means in practical terms is that the Council legal owns the bins at the 

point of purchase [the lease company would retain legal ownership should the 

bins have been leased]. From a financial perspective, the capital cost and 

associated interest costs, are  effectively paid for over the period of 10 years by 

the service, through their service revenue budget. 

  
Revenue Budget Implications 

 
7.6  The annual capital spend of £0.300M will be funded from prudential borrowing 

charged to the revenue account. The annual cost to the revenue account will 
be c. £0.032M per annum. 

 
7.7 As stated earlier, planned new developments will add c.1,250 new properties 

per annum at a capital cost of approx.. £0.075M. For each set of 4 bins 
provided, a delivery fee of £99 is charged to the developer. This generates 
income of approx. £0.124M per annum. 

 
7.8 The additional expenditure for the prudential borrowing costs can be contained 

within the existing 2021/22 revenue budget for prudential borrowing due to 
previous bin replacement programme costs coming to the end of the 10 year 
payback period.  

 
7.9 The administrative burden associated with collating and delivering the bins to 

customers are being accommodated 
[...]
pose of report 

1.1 To update Cabinet on progress in developing the Carlton Masterplan 
Framework and to seek approval to undertake community consultation on the 
DRAFT spatial framework.  

2. Recommendations 

 It is recommended that: 

2.1 Cabinet notes the progress made in the development of the DRAFT 
Masterplan Framework for Carlton, and;  

2.2 Approves the proposal to undertake a Community Consultation exercise 
planned to commence during June 2021.   

3. Introduction 

3.1 The Council’s Local Plan was adopted on 3rd January 2019 (cab 12.12.2018/8). 
When the Local Plan was being examined it was agreed that for the larger, 
strategic sites it was necessary to prepare masterplan frameworks to ensure 
that sites could be developed in a comprehensive manner taking into account 
cumulative infrastructure requirements. Looking at large allocations in this 
way, rather than a piecemeal fashion dictated by land ownerships, ensures 
that we can make the best use of sites and secure sustainable and inclusive 
growth reflecting each of our corporate priorities. The Masterplan Frameworks 
for MU1 (Barnsley West), Hoyland North, Hoyland South and Hoyland West 
have already been adopted by Full Council.  The Royston Masterplan was the 
subject of a public consultation exercise in June/July 2020 and is currently on 
hold whilst the strategic transport model is more advanced and a valuation is 
agreed for the land. The Goldthorpe Masterplan Framework has recently been 
the subject of a public consultation exercise and the final version submitted to 
Cabinet for approval in due course. 

3.2 Whilst each Masterplan Framework is bespoke to the area, the Local Plan 
prescribes that the Masterplan Frameworks shall contain the following: 

 A planning policy summary, site location and description, land ownership, a 
summary of the existing evidence, site evaluation (opportunities and 
constraints),  a land use framework, sustainable movement framework, 
protection of existing 
[...]
ck received will be reviewed and used to inform the final Masterplan 
Framework for Carlton.

We will set out the key themes from this consultation, and actions taken from the feedback received, in a Statement of Community Engagement. 
Following council approval, this will be published alongside the Masterplan Framework in late 2021.

Draft 
Masterplan 
Framework 
Proposals

Public 
Consultation

Current stage Late 2021

Review 
feedback 

and identify 
changes

Refine 
Masterplan 
Framework 
proposals

Statement of 
Community 
Engagement

Council 
approval and 
publication

Carlton Masterplan FraMework

P
age 116



Document is Restricted

Page 117

Cab.2.6.2021/15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 125

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 May 2021 (Cab.2.6.2021/3)
	4. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.2.6.2021/4)
	6. Commissioning of School Places at Penistone Grammar School for Pupils with Special Educational Needs (Cab.2.6.2021/6)
	7. Response to Scrutiny Task and Finish Group - Child Poverty (Cab.2.6.2021/7)
	8. Response to Scrutiny Task and Finish Group - Children's Emotional Health and Wellbeing (Early Intervention and Prevention) (Cab.2.6.2021/8)
	9. Risk Management Policy Statement and Framework (Cab.2.6.2021/9)
	10. Review of the Authority's Strategic Risks (Cab.2.6.2021/10)
	11. Corporate Plan Performance Report - Quarter 4 January to March 2021 (Cab.2.6.2021/11)
	Appendix

	12. Annual Replacement Programme 2021 to 2024 - Domestic and Commercial Bins (Cab.2.6.2021/12)
	Appendix A

	13. Carlton Masterplan Framework (Round 1 Consultation) (Cab.2.6.2021/13)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	15. Creative People and Places Bid (Cab.2.6.2021/15)
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: Cabinet 

DATE: Wednesday, 2 June 2021 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: The Assembly Room - The Civic 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 

T. Cave, Cheetham, Franklin (on behalf of Gardiner), 
Howard, Lamb and Platts  
 

Members in Attendance:  Councillors Cherryholme, Eastwood, Frost, McCarthy, 
Shepherd and Tattersall 
  

 
1. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

2. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
 
The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 19 May 
2021 had been called in. 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 May 2021 (Cab.2.6.2021/3)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2021 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 
 

4. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.2.6.2021/4)  
 
The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 14 May 2021 were noted. 
 

5. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.2.6.2021/5)  
 
It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44. 
 
Children's Spokesperson 
 

6. Commissioning of School Places at Penistone Grammar School for Pupils with 
Special Educational Needs (Cab.2.6.2021/6)  
 
RESOLVED that the commissioning of up to 30 places for pupils with SEND, 
including complex needs, at Penistone Grammar School as detailed particularly in 
Sections 4 and 7 of the report be approved. 
 

7. Response to Scrutiny Task and Finish Group - Child Poverty (Cab.2.6.2021/7)  
 
RESOLVED that the conclusions and recommendations set out in the report, 
resulting from the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group’s review of ‘Child Poverty’, be 
endorsed. 



 
2 

 
8. Response to Scrutiny Task and Finish Group - Children's Emotional Health and 

Wellbeing (Early Intervention and Prevention) (Cab.2.6.2021/8)  
 
RESOLVED that the responses to each of the recommendations made by the 
Scrutiny Task and Finish Group into ‘Children’s Emotional Health and Wellbeing 
(Early Intervention and Prevention), as set out in the report submitted, be endorsed. 
 
Core Services Spokesperson 
 

9. Risk Management Policy Statement and Framework (Cab.2.6.2021/9)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet approved the Policy Statement at Appendix 1 and 
endorsed the Risk Management Framework at Appendix 2, by promoting and 
demonstrating the behaviours and values that support well informed and considered 
risk taking and through open and frank conversations about risks, ensuring 
appropriate report and escalation as required. 
 

10. Review of the Authority's Strategic Risks (Cab.2.6.2021/10)  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
1. The strategic risks be agreed as reflecting the key areas of concern and focus 

under the new risk management approach; and 
 
2. that Cabinet to receive six-monthly updates on the strategic risks. 
 

11. Corporate Plan Performance Report - Quarter 4 January to March 2021 
(Cab.2.6.2021/11)  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
1. that the Corporate Plan Performance Report for Quarter 4 (January to March 

2021) in relation to the delivery of the Corporate Plan priorities and outcomes, 
as detailed in the report now submitted, be noted; and 

 
2. that the report be shared with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to inform 

and support their ongoing work programme. 
 
Environment and Transportation Spokesperson 
 

12. Annual Replacement Programme 2021 to 2024 - Domestic and Commercial 
Bins (Cab.2.6.2021/12)  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
1. that the bin replacement programme for domestic and commercial bins for 

2021-2024 be approved; and 
 
2. that the estimated annual replacement programme will result in capital 

expenditure of £0.300m per annum from 2021-2024; finance officers have 
assessed and the most cost-effective funding mechanism in respect of this 



 
3 

programme will be prudential borrowing.  The bins will be financed over a 
period of ten years per tranche which reflects their useful life and is in keeping 
with previous replacement programmes. 

 
Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson 
 

13. Carlton Masterplan Framework (Round 1 Consultation) (Cab.2.6.2021/13)  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
1. that the progress made in the development of the Draft Masterplan Framework 

for Carlton be noted; and 
 
2. that the proposal to undertake a Community Consultation exercise planned to 

commence during June 2021 be approved. 
 

14. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 
RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items, because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as described by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, as follows:- 
 
Item Number  Type of Information Likely to be Disclosed 
 
15   Paragraph 3 
 
Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson 
 

15. Creative People and Places Bid (Cab.2.6.2021/15)  
 
RESOLVED that a Creative People and Places Programme Fund bid be submitted to 
the Arts Council England by Barnsley Museums and Heritage Trust on behalf of a 
consortium of Barnsley partners. 
 
 
 
 
 ……………………………. 
 Chair 
 


